

No. 20-3055

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CLINT A. LORANCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMMANDANT, UNITED STATES DISCIPLINARY
BARRACKS, FORT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS (TOPEKA)
HONORABLE JOHN W. LUNGSTRUM
NO. 5:19 CV-03232-JWL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

John N. Maher
Kevin J. Mikolashek
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC
26 South 3rd Street, Number 68
Geneva, Illinois 60134
Tel: (708) 468-8155
john@maherlegalservices.com
kevin@maherlegalservices.com

Attorneys for Appellant

August 19, 2020

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	24
ARGUMENTS.....	27
I. Lorance’s Acceptance of a Full and Unconditional Pardon from the President of the United States does not Constitute Waiver of the Actual Case-and-Controversy he Presented to the District Judge to Blot Out His Record of Conviction and Dismissal from the Army.....	27
A. <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review for the Constitution.....	27
B. The President’s Pardon Power.....	27
C. The District Judge Erred by Finding Acceptance of a Presidential Pardon is a Waiver of Fundamental Access to the Courts.....	30
D. The District Judge Errantly Relied on State Cases, Reached a Faulty Finding Based on Misapprehension of the Record, and Arrived at an Incorrect Inferential Waiver Decision.....	38
II. The District Judge Erred by Dismissing Lorance’s Section 2241 Claims as Moot because even after the Presidential Pardon, Lorance Continues to Suffer actual, ongoing Injuries.....	43

III. The District Judge Violated Separation of Powers by Imposing <i>post hoc</i> Article III Judicial Conditions on the President’s Article II Pardon, Requiring Lorange to Forfeit his Statutory Rights to Collateral Review and Fundamental Right of Access to the Courts.....	52
CONCLUSION	54
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	56
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
SEPARATE CERTIFICATIONS	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution for the United States of America

U.S. Const. art. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>

United States Supreme Court

<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1971).....	36
<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> 274 U.S. 480 (1927).....	28, 29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	37
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	37
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 16, 24, 39
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	36
<i>Burdick v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915).....	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	55
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	47
<i>Carlesi v. New York</i> , 233 U.S. 51 (1914).....	31, 45
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	37
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	45
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	36

<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	30, 31, 33, 45
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	27
<i>Ex parte Wells</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 307 (1856).....	27
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	50
<i>Gosa v. Mayden</i> , 413 U.S. 665 (1973).....	45
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	43
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	3
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	44
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	37
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1983).....	37
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	32
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	36
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	44
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974).....	52
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	43, 45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 24, 39
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128, 20 L. Ed. 519 (1871).....	31
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	45
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531, 19 L. Ed. 788 (1869).....	31

United States v. Wilson, 32 U.S. 150 (1833)..... 27, 28,
29, 30,
33, 38,
51, 52

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Brown v. Buhman, 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 43

Collins v. Daniels, 916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 44

Finstuen v. Crutcher, 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 45

Ind v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr., 801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 44

Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co., 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 43

United States v. Cockerham, 237 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 49

United States v. Hahn, 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 49

United States v. Smart, 278 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 27

United States v. Vera-Flores, 496 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 43

Wyo. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 44

Other U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals

In re North, 62 F.3d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 50

Madej v. Briley, 371 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 48

Robson v. United States, 526 F.2d 1145 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 48, 50,
51, 52

Simpson v. Battaglia, 458 F. 3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 48

United States v. Hearst, 638 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 47

<i>United States v. Noonan</i> , 906 F.2d 952 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 715 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....	47
United States District Courts	27, 37, 52, 53
<i>Hoffa v. Saxbe</i> , 37 F. Supp. 1221 (D.D.C. 1974).....	
<i>United States v. Swift</i> , 186 F. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1911).....	32
District of Columbia Court of Appeals	
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 689 A.2d 6 (D.C. 1997).....	23
Statutes	
	40, 43
10 U.S.C. § 822.....	40
10 U.S.C. § 860.....	4
10 U.S.C. § 866.....	
	4
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	41
10 U.S.C. § 875.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 880.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 907.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 918.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 934.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1259.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....3
Rule for Courts-Martial 916..... 15, 16,
44

Other Authorities

Army Regulation 27-26, *Rules of Professional Conduct for Lawyers*, June 28, 2018..... 19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1113 (6th ed. 1990).....32
Code of Judicial Conduct for Army Trial and Appellate Judges, May 16, 2018..... 19
Eric Herschthal, *Why Trump Could Pardon Jack Johnson When Obama Wouldn’t*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (July 18, 2018), available at <https://www.nybooks.com/daily/2018/06/13/why-trump-could-pardon-jack-johnson-when-obama-wouldnt/>..... 35
Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2nd 1988).....34
Samuel Williston, *Does a Pardon Blot Out Guilt?*, 28 HARV. L. REV. 647 (1915)..... 32
William Howard Taft, *Our Chief Magistrate and His Powers* at 121 (1925).....30
